

NO. 21-55164

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

THE PLS.COM, LLC,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
Case No. 2:20-cv-04790-JWH-RAO
The Honorable John W. Holcomb

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Adam S. Sieff
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
865 South Figueroa Street, 24th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90017-2566
Telephone: (213) 633-6800

Everett W. Jack, Jr.
John F. McGrory, Jr.
Ashlee M. Aguiar
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
1300 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2300
Portland, Oregon 97201
Telephone: (503) 241-2300

Christopher G. Renner
Counsel of Record
Douglas E. Litvack
David M. Gossett
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
1301 K Street NW, Suite 500 East
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 973-4200

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Multiple listing services are old and slow monopolists.	4
B. Pocket listings and PLS threatened the MLSs’ market power.....	6
C. Defendants conspired to eliminate competition to the MLS.	8
D. The Clear Cooperation policy is anticompetitive.	11
E. PLS files this lawsuit.....	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
ARGUMENT	17
I. The Complaint States A Claim.....	17
A. Clear Cooperation is an unreasonable restraint of trade under Section 1 of the Sherman Act.....	19
B. PLS adequately alleged harm to competition.....	24
1. The District Court required allegations of anticompetitive effects at the wrong market level.....	25

2.	The case law does not support the District Court’s insistence on harm to “ultimate consumers.”	31
3.	The <i>Amex</i> decision is irrelevant, but PLS’s allegations satisfy <i>Amex</i> in any event.	33
4.	PLS adequately alleged harm to competition in any possible relevant market.	38
a.	The District Court erroneously disregarded harm to competition in the listing network services market.....	39
b.	The District Court erroneously disregarded harm to competition even in the brokerage services market it incorrectly analyzed.....	44
C.	PLS adequately alleged antitrust injury under the Clayton Act.....	48
II.	PLS Adequately Alleged That MRED Joined The Conspiracy.	52
III.	The District Court Erroneously Denied PLS Leave To Amend.....	57
	CONCLUSION	60
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	61
	FORM 8. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FOR BRIEFS	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Am. Ad. Mgmt., Inc. v. Gen. Tel. Co.</i> , 190 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 1999)	18, 24, 27
<i>Am. Med. Ass’n v. United States</i> , 317 U.S. 519 (1943).....	22, 23
<i>Amarel v. Connell</i> , 102 F.3d 1494 (9th Cir. 1997)	39, 49
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	45, 47
<i>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.</i> , 472 U.S. 585 (1985).....	18
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990).....	31, 48
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bhan v. NME Hosps., Inc.</i> , 929 F.2d 1404 (9th Cir. 1991)	51
<i>Big Bear Lodging Assoc. v. Snow Summit, Inc.</i> , 182 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 1999)	58
<i>Broam v. Bogan</i> , 320 F.3d 1023 (9th Cir. 2003)	57
<i>Brown v. Pro Football, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 231 (1996).....	54
<i>Brown v. Stored Value Cards, Inc.</i> , 953 F.3d 567 (9th Cir. 2020)	2, 57

Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.,
429 U.S. 477 (1977).....33

Cargill, Inc. v. Monfort of Colo., Inc.,
479 U.S. 104 (1986).....33

Case-Swayne Co. v. Sunkist Growers, Inc.,
369 F.2d 449 (9th Cir. 1966), *rev'd on other grounds*, 389 U.S.
384 (1967).....26

Chicago Prof'l Sports Ltd. v. NBA,
961 F.2d 667 (7th Cir. 1992) (Easterbrook, J.).....20

CollegeNET, Inc. v. Common Application, Inc.,
711 F. App'x 405 (9th Cir. 2017)42

ES Dev., Inc. v. RWM Enters., Inc.,
939 F.2d 547 (8th Cir. 1991)23

Esco Corp. v. United States,
340 F.2d 1000 (9th Cir. 1965)54

Fishman v. Estate of Wirtz,
807 F.2d 520 (7th Cir. 1986)28

Freeman v. San Diego Ass'n of Realtors,
322 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2003)2, 15, 30, 57

FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co.,
246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....30

FTC v. Indiana Fed'n of Dentists,
476 U.S. 447 (1986).....*passim*

FTC v. Qualcomm Inc.,
969 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2020)41

Gainesville Util. Dep't v. Fla. Power & Light Co.,
573 F.2d 292 (5th Cir. 1978)54

Glen Holly Entm't, Inc. v. Tektronix, Inc.,
352 F.3d 367 (9th Cir. 2003)39, 45, 49

Hahn v. Or. Physicians’ Serv.,
868 F.2d 1022 (9th Cir. 1988)23

Hanover Shoe, Inc. v. United States Mach. Corp.,
392 U.S. 481 (1968).....25

High Tech. Careers v. S.J. Mercury News,
996 F.2d 987 (9th Cir. 1993)51

Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois,
431 U.S. 720 (1977).....26

In re Musical Instruments & Equip. Antitrust Litig.,
798 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2015)55, 57

In re NFL’s Sunday Ticket Antitrust Litig.,
933 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2019)17, 19, 20

Interstate Circuit v. United States,
306 U.S. 208 (1939).....53

Klor’s, Inc. v. Broadway-Hale Stores, Inc.,
359 U.S. 207 (1959).....44

Knevelbaard Dairies v. Kraft Foods, Inc.,
232 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2000)26

Loreley Fin. v. Wells Fargo Secs., LLC,
797 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2015)59

Mandeville Island Farms, Inc. v. Am. Crystal Sugar Co.,
334 U.S. 219 (1948).....28

Maxon Hyundai Mazda v. Carfax, Inc.,
2014 WL 4988268 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2014)43

Moehrl v. Nat’l Ass’n of Realtors,
492 F. Supp. 3d 768 (N.D. Ill. 2020).....36

Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.,
465 U.S. 752 (1984).....53

Nat’l Soc’y of Prof’l Eng’rs v. United States,
435 U.S. 679 (1978).....21

Navajo Nation v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
__ F.3d __, 2021 WL 1655885 (9th Cir. Apr. 28, 2021).....17

NCAA v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Okla.,
468 U.S. 85 (1984).....*passim*

Newcal Indus., Inc. v. Ikon Office Sol.,
513 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2008)34

O’Bannon v. NCAA,
7 F. Supp. 3d 955 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....27

O’Bannon v. NCAA,
802 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2015)15, 27

Ohio v. Am. Express Co.,
138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018).....*passim*

Penn. Dental Ass’n v. Med. Serv. Ass’n,
815 F.2d 270 (3d Cir. 1987)23

Pool Water Products v. Olin Corp.,
258 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2001)51

Realcomp II, Ltd. v. FTC,
635 F.3d 815 (6th Cir. 2011)46

Rebel Oil Co. v. Atlantic Richfield Co.,
51 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995)32

Rick-Mik Enters., Inc. v. Equilon Enters. LLC,
532 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2008)17

Salameh v. Tarsadia Hotel,
726 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2013)59

Salinas v. United States,
522 U.S. 52 (1997).....55

SD3, LLC v. Black & Decker (U.S.) Inc.,
801 F.3d 412 (4th Cir. 2015)56

Starr v. Baca,
652 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2011)47

Sullivan v. NFL,
34 F.3d 1091 (1st Cir. 1994).....21, 29

Tampa Elec. Co. v. Nashville Coal Co.,
365 U.S. 320 (1961).....41

Telecor Commc’ns, Inc. v. Sw. Bell Tel. Co.,
305 F.3d 1124 (10th Cir. 2002)29

Theme Promotions, Inc. v. News Am. Mktg. FSI,
546 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2008)42

United Shoe Mach. Corp. v. United States,
258 U.S. 451 (1922).....41

United States v. Corinthian Colleges,
655 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2011)57

United States v. Curley,
55 F.3d 254 (7th Cir. 1995)55

United States v. Dentsply Int’l, Inc.,
399 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2005)28

United States v. Foley,
598 F.2d 1323 (4th Cir. 1979)54

United States v. Nat’l Ass’n of Real Estate Bds.,
339 U.S. 485 (1950).....5

United States v. Paramount Pictures, Inc.,
334 U.S. 131 (1948).....53

United States v. Realty Multi-List, Inc.,
629 F.2d 1351 (5th Cir. 1980)5

United States v. Reed,
575 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 2009)56

United States v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
163 F. Supp. 2d 322 (S.D.N.Y. 2001), *aff'd*, 344 F.3d 229*passim*

United States v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
344 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2003)20, 30

US Airways, Inc. v. Sabre Holdings Corp.,
105 F. Supp. 3d 265 (S.D.N.Y. 2015), *aff'd in relevant part*, 938
F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2019)41

US Airways, Inc. v. Sabre Holdings Corp.,
938 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2019)35, 42

Volvo N. Am. Corp. v. Men’s Int’l Prof’l Tennis Council,
857 F.2d 55 (2d Cir. 1988)42

Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Ross-Simmons Harwood Lumber Co.,
549 U.S. 312 (2007).....28

Yellow Pages Cost Consultants, Inc. v. GTE Directories Corp.,
951 F.2d 1158 (9th Cir. 1991)27

Statutes

15 U.S.C.
§ 1.....*passim*
§ 2.....18

28 U.S.C.
§ 1291.....3
§ 1331.....3
§ 1337.....3
§ 1367.....3

California Business & Professions Code § 16720.....13, 42

Rules

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a)(1)(A)3

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8(a).....48

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)47

Other Authorities

P. Areeda & H. Hovenkamp, ANTITRUST LAW (8th ed. 2020).....*passim*

C. Hemphill and N. Rose, *Mergers that Harm Sellers*,
127 YALE L.J. 2078 (2018).....26

H. Hovenkamp, *Platforms and the Rule of Reason: The American
Express Case*, 2019 COLUM. BUS. L. REV. 35 (2019).....35
